

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2019-CT-01670-SCT

ALLEN M. RUSSELL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Appellee.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Mississippi

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL CANNABIS BAR ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

MICHELLE A. MABUGAT (CA Bar No. 280292)
GREENBERG GLUSKER FIELDS CLAMAN & MACHTINGER LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2600
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: 310.785.6845
Facsimile: 310.553.0687
Email: mmabugat@ggfirm.com

KEVIN W. FRYE (MS Bar No. 101871)
FRYE REEVES, PLLC
1100 Tyler Avenue, Suite 101
Oxford, Mississippi 38655
Telephone: 662.259.0050
Facsimile: 866.710.3841
Email: kwf@fryereeves.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
International Cannabis Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. UNDER <i>SOLEM</i> , THE MANDATORY LWOP SENTENCE IMPOSED ON MR. RUSSELL VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	2
A. This is One of the “Rare Cases” Where a Threshold Comparison of the Crime Committed and the Sentence Imposed Leads to an Inference of Gross Disproportionality.....	4
B. A Comparison of Sentences Imposed on Others in Mississippi Confirms the Threshold Inference of Gross Disproportionality.	7
C. Mr. Russell’s LWOP Sentence Far Exceeds National Standards and Comparative State Laws for the Crime of Simple Marijuana Possession.....	9
II. WITH MARIJUANA LEGALIZATION MOVEMENTS GROWING RAPIDLY ACROSS THE COUNTRY, AN LWOP SENTENCE FOR SIMPLE MARIJUANA POSSESSION IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH SOCIETY’S “EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY.”	11
A. A Strong Majority of Mississippi Voters Support Marijuana Legalization.	12
B. Voters and Legislatures Across the Country Overwhelmingly Favor Marijuana Legalization and Criminal Justice Reform.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashley v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 1181 (Miss. 1989).....	3
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	11
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 726 So.2d 93 (Miss. 1988).....	5, 6
<i>Bolton v. City of Greenville</i> , 253 Miss. 656 (1965).....	3
<i>Clower v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 762 (Miss. 1988).....	3
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	10
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	11
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 306 (1972) (Stewart, J., concurring).....	6
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986.....	10
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	passim
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) (Powell, J., concurring).....	2
<i>In re Initiative Measure No. 65 v. Watson</i> , No. 2020-IA-01199-SCT, 2021 Miss. LEXIS 123 (May 14, 2021).....	6, 12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	11
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	9
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	passim
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 514 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>Wall v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 1107 (Miss. 1998).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	11
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 731 So. 2d 1173 (Miss. 1999).....	5
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 802(16)	10
21 U.S.C. § 802(16)(b)(2).....	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-61-5(1)(b)	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-139(c)(2)(A)(1)	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-139(c)(2)(B)(1).....	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-2.....	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-83.....	passim
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-23.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. §97-3-21.....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-13-13.....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-21.....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-7-67.....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-25-55.....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-37.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-53.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-65.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-71.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-5-39.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-7-67.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-1.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-19-81.....	8, 9
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-37-25.....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-321(1)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-321(3)	8
Okla. Admin. Code § 310:681-2-8(a)(2)	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 21-51	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 2-401(G)(3)(g).....	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 2-402(b)(2).....	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
Miss. Const. Art. 3, § 16	5
Miss. Const. Art. 3, § 28	2
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	passim
U.S. Const. Art. 1, § X.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Tale of Two Countries: Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform</i> , ACLU Research Report (2020).....	14
Anthony Saieva, <i>Marijuana Legalization: Americans’ Attitudes Over Four Decades</i> (2008)	14
Ballotpedia, “Mississippi Ballot Measure 1, Initiative 65 and Alternative 65A, Medical Marijuana Amendment (2020).....	12
Kyle Jaeger, <i>Republican-Led Bill to Legalize and Tax Marijuana emerges as Alternative to Democratic Measures</i> , Marijuana Moment (November 5, 2021).....	14
David Lightman and Andrew Sheeler, <i>This effort to decriminalize marijuana nationally is even getting Republican support</i> , McClatchy DC Bureau (Dec. 4, 2019), <i>McClatchy DC Bureau</i> (Dec. 4, 2019)	14
Edmund Burke, <u>Second Speech on Conciliation</u> (1775)	1
Gallup, <i>Support for Legal Marijuana Holds at Record High of 68%</i> (Nov. 4, 2021)	13
H.R. 3105	14
Horus Alas, <i>States Where Recreational Marijuana is Legal</i> (U.S. News, June 30, 2021)	14
Lynn S. Branham, <u>The Law and Policy of Sentencing and Corrections in a Nutshell</u> (8th ed. 2010)	4
Michael R. Blood, <i>Poll Support Rises in all Age Groups for Legal Pot</i> , AP News (Mar. 19, 2019)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Millsaps College and Chism Strategies, <i>Mississippi Voters Favor Medicinal and Recreational Marijuana Legalization, Medicaid Expansion</i> (June 7, 2021).....	6, 12
Office of State Public Defender, <i>Overview of Racial Disparity in the Criminal Justice System</i> (Updated Sept. 2018).....	15
Public Opinion Strategies and FWD.us, <i>New Poll Shows Strong, Bipartisan Support for Ambitious Criminal Justice Reforms in Mississippi</i> (poll fielded Aug. 15-19, 2018).....	7
Restoration of Rights Project, <i>50-State Comparison: Marijuana Legalization, Decriminalization, Expungement and Clemency</i> (Updated Sept. 2021).....	14
Rights Project, <i>50-State Comparison: Marijuana Legalization, Decriminalization, Expungement and Clemency</i> (Updated Sept. 2021).....	14
S. ___, Cannabis Administration and Opportunity Act	14
Ted Van Green, <i>Americans overwhelmingly say marijuana should be legal for recreational or medical use</i> , Pew Research Center (Apr. 16, 2021)	13, 15
United States Sentencing Commission, <u>Guidelines Manual</u> , §§ 2D1.1, 2B2.1 and 2K2.1 (Nov. 2018)	10
<i>Where is Marijuana Legal? A Guide to Marijuana Legalization</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Oct. 14, 2021),.....	13
